statements represent the Company’s views only as of today’s date. The Company disclaims any intention or obligation to

update or revise any forward-looking statements, whether because of new information, future events or otherwise, other

than as required by law, rule or regulation. You should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements.

http://www.sedar.com/

3

IM CANNABIS CORP.

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CANADIAN DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS

(Unaudited)

INDEX

 Page

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Financial Position As at December 31, 2020 4 - 5

Pro Forma Consolidated Statements of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income For the year ended December 31, 2020

6 - 7

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements  8 - 11

- - -  - -  - -  - -  - -

4

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at December 31, 2020 (Unaudited)

Canadian Dollars in thousands

IMC  Trichome

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $   8,885  $   2,850  -   11,735

Restricted bank deposits 18  -  -   18

Trade receivables 5,501  1,879  -   7,380

Advances to suppliers 3,602  -  -   3,602

Other accounts receivable 689  1,544  -   2,233

Biological assets 78  837  -   915

Inventories  8,370  2,203  -   10,573

Loans receivable -  4,317  -   4,317

 27,143  13,630  -   40,773

NON-CURRENT ASSETS:

Property, plant and equipment, net 5,532  13,257   18,789

Investments and derivative assets 2,341  414   2,755

Loans receivable -  3,922   3,922

Investments in equity accounted investees -  324   324

Deposits -  618   618

Right-of-use assets 935  10,800   11,735

Deferred tax assets 769  -   769

Intangible assets and Goodwill (net) 1,396  154  69,537  2(a) 70,087

 10,973  29,489  69,537   109,999

Total assets  $   38,116

 $   43,119

 $   69,537

 $   150,772

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

5

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION

As at December 31, 2020 (Unaudited)

Canadian Dollars in thousands

IMC  Trichome

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments  Notes

Pro
Forma

Combined

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Trade payables $   2,605  $   467  $   -   $   3,072

Other accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,497  2,828  408  2(b,g) 6,733

Current portion of lease liabilities 167  61  -   228

 6,269  3,356  408   10,033

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Deferred tax liability 1,503  -  -   1,503

Warrants measured at fair value 16,540  -  -   16,540

Employee benefit liabilities, net 371  -  -   371

Convertible debentures -  5,471  (5,471)  2(c) -

Lease liabilities 823  10,952  -   11,775

 19,237  16,423  (5,471)   30,189

Total liabilities 25,506

19,779

(5,063)

40,222

EQUITY ATTRIBUTABLE TO EQUITY

HOLDERS OF THE COMPANY:

Share capital and premium 37,040  35,020  64,008  2(d) 136,068

Translation reserve 1,229  -  -   1,229

Reserve from share-based payment transactions 5,829  1,663  (288)  2(d,g) 7,204

Equity component of convertible debentures -  626  (626)  2(d) -

Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) (33,001)  (15,266)  12,803  2(d,g) (35,464)

Total equity attributable to shareholders of the

Company 11,097

22,043

75,897

109,037

 Non-controlling interests  1,513  1,297  (1,297)  2(d) 1,513

Total equity 12,610

23,340

74,600

110,550

Total equity and liabilities $ 38,116  $ 43,119  $ 69,537   $ 150,772

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

6

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2020 (Unaudited)

Canadian Dollars in thousands

IMC  Trichome

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 15,890  $ 4,455   $ -   $ 20,345
Cost of revenues 7,081  2,625   -   9,706

Gross profit before fair value adjustments 8,809  1,830   -   10,639

Fair value adjustments:
Unrealized change in fair value of biological

assets 11,781  -

-

11,781
Realized fair value adjustments on inventory

sold in the period (10,122)  -

-

(10,122)

Total fair value adjustments 1,659  -   -   1,659

Gross profit  10,468  1,830   -   12,298

General and administrative expenses 11,413  8,094   1,624  2(h,i) 21,131
Selling and marketing expenses 3,782  -   -   3,782
Research and development expenses 136  -   -   136
Expected credit recoveries  -  (251)   -   (251)
Share-based compensation 3,382  2,197   (822)  2(e,f) 4,757

Total operating expenses 18,713  10,040   802   29,555

Operating loss (8,245)  (8,210)   (802)   (17,257)

Finance incomes (expenses), net (20,227)  (1,032)   382  2(b) (20,877)

Fair value gain on amounts receivable -  216   -   216
Fair value loss on investments and

derivatives -  (497)

-

(497)
Fair value gain on loans receivable at

FVTPL -  116

-

116
Gain on modification of loans receivable -  479   -   479
Bargain purchase gain   1,434   -   1,434
Share of income from equity accounted

investee -  9

-

9

Income (loss) before income taxes (28,472)  (7,485)   (420)   (36,377)

Income tax expense  262  (226)   -   36

Net Income (loss) $   (28,734)  $ 7,259   $ (420)   $   (36,413)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

7

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF PROFIT OR LOSS

AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the year ended December 31, 2020 (Unaudited)

Canadian Dollars in thousands

IMC  Trichome

Pro Forma
Acquisition

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma
Combined

Other comprehensive loss that will not be